## **RESOLUTION NO. 24**

## AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS REGARDING THE CAPITAL REGION BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CARE COLLABORATION

Introduced: 2/12/18 By Social Services Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department for Children, Youth and Families has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with New York State Department of Health, New York State Office of Mental Health, and New York State Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Services regarding the Capital Region Behavioral Health Care Collaboration, and

WHEREAS, The Capital Region Behavioral Health Care Collaboration is a network of providers delivering the entire spectrum of behavioral health addressing the health care needs of their communities through clinical integration and promotion of community-based recovery supports, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to execute an agreement with the New York State Department of Health, New York State Office of Mental Health, and New York State Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Services regarding the Capital Region Behavioral Health Care Collaboration, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/12/18